

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced	by:	Bauer, 1	DeVon

## A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Anna Rohrer.

Whereas, Anna Rohrer, a student at Mishawaka High School, captured her second crown in three years at the 36th Annual Foot Locker Cross Country Championships National Finals at Morley Field, Balboa Park, in San Diego, California;

Whereas, Anna captured the title with a time of 17 minutes, 13 seconds;

Whereas, Topping off a 2014-15 undefeated season, Anna won the Indiana girls cross-country state championship in a state meet record time of 17:08;

Whereas, Anna also won her fourth national title at the

20152828



New Balance Indoor Nationals setting an indoor record of 16:10.79 in the girls 5,000 meter race;

Whereas, An outstanding athlete, Anna began running competitively in middle school; and, just three short years later, had captured her first Indiana High School Athletic Association state championship in cross country, was preparing to compete in the Foot Locker cross country nationals in San Diego as a sophomore, and was a part of the Gold Medal winning Team USA at Edinburgh, Scotland;

Whereas, Anna was also named the 2014-15 Gatorade National Girls Cross Country Runner of the Year in recognition of her numerous accomplishments, joining an elite group of former winners that includes Peyton Manning, Emmitt Smith, LeBron James, and Kobe Bryant;

Whereas, In addition to running, Anna plays the flute in three different school bands and at church; and, in a 2014 statewide music competition, won a gold medal in the flute category;

Whereas, Anna is a member of the South Bend/Mishawaka Youth Leadership Council, the city of Mishawaka Mayor's Youth Council, an active member of the St. Monica Church Antioch Youth Group, 4-H, has served as editor of her school newspaper, and is a peer mentor for drug-awareness outreach in association with DARE;

Whereas, Anna Rohrer will be attending the University of Notre Dame; and

Whereas, Outstanding accomplishments such as these deserve special recognition: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

- SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives wishes to congratulate Anna Rohrer and wish her continued success in all her future endeavors.
- 4 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Anna Rohrer and

20152828

HR 1551/DI 84 2015

1 her family.

20152828

